710.2025

RECEIVED

1983 APR 27 FM 12-29

OFFICE OF WEST VIRGINA
SECRETARY OF STATE

### **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION, 1989** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 2025

(By Delegate Love )

Passed	Opril 7,	1989
In Effect	Nenety Daysi	fion Passage

# ENROLLED H. B. 2025

(By Delegate Love)

[Passed April 7, 1989; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section three, article twelvec, chapter nineteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to continuation of the interagency committee on pesticides.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section three, article twelve-c, chapter nineteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 12C. INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE ON PESTICIDES.

## §19-12C-3. Committee created; membership; chairman; continuation.

- 1 (a) There is hereby created an interagency committee
- on pesticides to consist of the (1) commissioner of the department of agriculture, (2) director of the depart-
- 4 ment of natural resources, (3) director of the department
- 5 of public health, (4) director of the West Virginia
- 6 University agricultural experiment station, and (5)
- 7 director of the air pollution control commission.
- 8 The commissioner of agriculture shall be chairman of
- 9 this committee. Each member of the committee may
- 10 designate some person in his department to serve in his
- 11 stead on the committee.
- 12 (b) After having conducted a performance and fiscal

- 13 audit through its joint committee on government
- 14 operations, pursuant to section nine, article ten, chapter
- 15 four of this code, the Legislature hereby finds and
- 16 declares that the interagency committee on pesticides
- 17 should be continued and reestablished. Accordingly,
- 18 notwithstanding the provisions of section four, article
- 19 ten, chapter four of this code, the interagency committee
- 20 on pesticides shall continue to exist until the first day
- 21 of July, one thousand nine hundred ninety-one.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Tsederich Harker.
Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

The within UN appround this the 27th

day of Uptul

1989.

overnor

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date

Time 5101